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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries; county auditor, county treasurer.
In all counties of this state having a population of not less
than 30,000 nor more than 35,000 inhabitants, according to
the 1950 federal census, and containing 26 full or fractional
congressional townships, and which now have, or may here-
after have, an assessed valuation of not less than $19,000,000
nor more than $25,000,000, the county auditor and the county
treasurer of such county may receive an annual salary of
$5,500, payable in 12 monthly installments,

Sec. 2.  Expiration. This act is effective January 1,
1955, and expires on the first Monday in January, 1959,

Approved April 11, 1955,

CHAPTER 406—H. F. No. 732

An act relating to tazes on and measured by net income;
amending Minnesote Statutes 1958, Section 290.31.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, Minnesota Statuteg 1953, Section 290.31, is
amended to read:

290.31 Partnerships not taxed. Subdivision 1. A
partnership as such shall not be subject to the income tax im-
posed by this chapter. Persons carrying on business as part-
ners shall be licnble for income tax only in their separate or in-
dividual eapacities.

Subd. 2. (1) In determining his income tax, euch
partner shall take into account separately his distributive
share of the partnership’s

{(a) gains and losses from sales or exchanges of capi-
tal assets held for not more than stz months,

(b) gains and losses from sales or exchanges of capital
assets held for more than six months,

(c) gains and losses from sales or exchanges of prop-
erty deseribed in section 290.16, subdivision 9 (1) and (2) (re-
lating to certain property used in a trade or business and in-
voluntary conversions),

(d) choritable contributions (as defined in seetion
290.21 (2) ),
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. - - L—rj' . - .
(e) dividends with respect to which there is provided
a credit under section 290.21,

(f)  other items of income, gain, loss, deduction, or
credit, to the extent provided by regulations prescribed by the
commissioner, and

(g) texable net income or loss, exclusive of items re-
guiring separate computation under other sub'paragmphs of
this paragraph (1).

(2) The character of any item of income, gain, loss,
deduction, or credit included in o partner’'s distributive share
under parag'raphs (a) through (f) of paragraph (1) shall be
determined as if such item were realized directly from the
source from whieh realized by the parinership, or incurred
in the same moanner as itncurred by the partnership.

(3) In any case where it is necessary to determine the
gross income of a partner for purposes of this chapter, such
amount shall include his distributive share of the gross income
of the partnership. A

Subd. 8.  The tazable net income of a partnership shall
be computed in the same manner as in the case of an individ-
ual exeept that

(1) the items described in subdivision 2 (1) shall be
separately stated, and

(2) the following deductions and credits shall not be
allowed to the partnership:

§ {a) the standard deduction provided in section 290.09
.{16),

(b)  the credit for charitable contributions provided in
section 290.21 (2),

. {c) the net operating loss deduction provided in sec-
tion 290.095, and

(d) the additional itemized deductions for individuals
provided in section 290.09, as adapted to the provisions of this
subdivision under regulations issued by the commissioner,

Any election affecting the computotion of taxable net in-
come derived from a partnership shall be made by the part-
nership.

Subd. 4. (1) A partner’s distributive share of in-
come, gam loss, deduction, or credit shall, except as otherwise
'promded in this subdwzswn be determmed by the partnersth
agreement.
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(2) A partner's distributive share of any item of in-
come, gain, loss, deduction, or credit shall be determined in
accordance with his distributive share of taxable net income
or loss of the partnership, as described in subdivision 2 (1)
(g), for the taxable year, if

(a) the partnership agreement does not provide as to
the partner’'s distributive share of such item, or

(b) the principal purpose of any provision tn the pari-
nership agreement with respect to the pariner’s distributive
share of such item is the avoidance or evasion of any tax im-
posed by this chapter.

(3) (a) In determining a partner’s distributive share
of items described in subdivision 2 (1), depreciation, deple-
tion, or gain or loss with respect to property contributed to
the partnership by a partner shall, except to the extent other-
wise provided in subparagraph (b) or (¢) of this paragraph,
be allocated among the partners in the same manner as if such
property had been purchased by the partnership.

(b) If the partnership agreement so provides, depre-
ciation, depletion, or gain or loss with respect to property con-
tributed to the partnership by a paritner shall, under regula-
tions prescribed by the commissioner, be shared among the
partners so as to take aecount of the variation between the
basis of the property to the partnership and its foir market
value at the time of contribution.

{(c) If the partnership agreement does not provide
otherwise, depreciation, depletion, or gain or loss with re-
spect to undivided interests tn property contributed to o part-
nership shall be determined as though such undivided interests
had not been contributed to the partnership. This subpara-
graph shall apply only if all the partners had undivided in-
terests in such property prior to conlribution and their inter-
ests in the capital and profits of the partnership correspond
with such undivided interests.

(4) A partner’s distributive share of partnership loss

(including capital loss) shall be allowed only to the extent of
the adjusted basis of such partner’'s interest in the partner-
,ship at the end of the partnership year in which such loss oc-
curred. Any excess of such loss over such basis shall be al-
lowed a3 a deduction at the end of the parinership year in
which such excess is repaid to the partnership.

(5) (a) A person shall be recognized as a partner for
purposes of this chapter if he owns a capital interest in a part-
nership in which capital is ¢ material income-producing fac-
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tor, whether or not such interest was derived by purchase or
gift from any other person.

(b)  In the case of any partnership interest created by
gift, the distributive share of the donee under the partnership
aegreement shall be includible in his gross income, except to
the extent that such share is determined without allowance of
reasonable compensation for services rendered to the pariner-
ship by the donor, and except to the extent that the portion of
such share atiributable to donated capital is proportionately
greater than the share of the donor atlribuiable to the donor’s
capital. The distributive share of a pariner in the earnings
of the parinership shall not be diminished because of absence
due to military service.

(¢) For purposes of this subdivision, an interest pur-
chased by one member of a family from another shall be con-
sidered to be created by gift from the seller, and the fair mar-
ket value of the purchased interest shall be considered to be
donated capital.

{(d) For the purposes of this section, the “family” of
any individual shall tnclude only his spouse, ancestors, and
lineal descendants, and any trusts for the primary benefit of
such persons.

Subd. 5. The adjusted basis of a partner's interest in
a partnership shall, except as provided in the last paragraph
of this subdivision, be the basis of such interest determined
under subdivision 10 (relating to contributions te a partner-
ship) or subdivision 19 (relating to transfers of partnership
tnterests)

(1) increased by the sum of his distributive share for
the taxable year and prior taxzable years of

(@)  net income of the partnership as determined un-
der subdivision 8 (1) and (2),

(b) income of the partnership exempt from tax under
this chapter, and

(2)  decreased (but not below zero) by distribution by
the partnership as provided in subdivision 14 and by the sum
of his distributive share for the taxable year and prior taz-
able years of

(a) losses of the partnership, and

(b ) expendilures of the partnership not deductible in
computing its taxable net income and not properly charge-
able to capital account.
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The commissioner shall prescribe by regulations the cir-
cumstances under which the adjusted basis of a partner’s in-
terest in a partnership may be determined by reference fo
his proportionate share of the adjusted basis of partnership
property wpon a termination of the partnership.

Subd. 6. (1) In computing the taxable net income
of a partner for a taxable year, the inclusions required by
subdivision 2 and subdivigion 7 (4) with respect to a part-
nership shall be based on the income, gain, loss, deduction, or
credit of the partnership for any taxable year of the partner-
ship ending within or with the taxzable year of the partner.

(2)  The taxable year of o partnership shall be deter-
mined as though the partnershin were o taxpayer. A pariner-
ship may not change to, or adopt, a taxable year other than
that of all its principal partners unless it establishes, to the
satisfaction of the commissioner, a business purpose therefor.

(3) A partner may not change to a tazable year other
than that of @ partnership in which he is o principal partner
unless he establishes, to the satisfaction of the commissioner,
a busginess purpose therefor.

(4)  For the purpose of paragraphs (2) and (3), o prin-
etpal partner is a partner having an interest of fite percent
or more in partnership profits or ecapital.

(5)  Except in the case of a termination of a partner.
ship and except as provided in paragraphs (6) and (7), the
taxable year of o partnership shall not close as the result of
the death of a partner, the entry of a new partner, the liqui-
dation of a partner’s interest in the partnership, or the sale
or exchange of a partner’s inferest in the partnership.

(6) The taxable year of a partnership shall close

(o) with respect to a partner who sells or exchanges
his entire interest in a parinership, and

(b)  with respect to a partner whose interest is Haui-
dated, except that the taxable year of a partnership with re-
spect to a partner who dies shall not close prior to the end
of the partnership’s taxable year.

Such partner's distributive share of items deseribed in
subdivision 2 (1) for such year shall be determined, under
regulations prescribed by the commissioner, for the period
ending with such sole, exchange, or liquidation.

(7)  The taxable year of a partnership shall not close
(other than at the end of a partnership’s tazable year as de-
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termined under paragraph (2) with respect to a partner who
sellzs or exchanges less than his entire interest in the partner-
skip or with respect to a pariner wkose interest is reduced,
but such partner’s distributive share of items described in
subdivision 2 (1) shall be determined by taking inlo account
his varying interests in the partnership during the taxable
year.

Subd. 7. (1) If a partner engages in a transaction
with a partnership other than in his capacity as a member of
such partnership, the transaction shall, except as otherwise
provided in this section, be congidered as occurring between
the partnership and one who i3 not a partner.

(2) No deduction shall be allowed in respect of losses
from sales or exchanges of property (other than an interest
in the partnership), directly or indirectly, between

(a) @ partnership and a partner owning, directly or
indirectly, more than 50 percent of the cepital interests, or
the profits interest, in such partnership, or

(b) ~ two partnerships in which the same persons own,
directly or indirectly, more than 50 percent of the capital in-
terests or profits interests.

(3) In the case of a sale or exchange, directly or in-
directly, of property, which in the hands of the transferee, is
property other than a capital asset as defined in section 290.16,
subdivision 8 (1)

{a) between a partnership and a partner owning, di-
rectly or indirectly, more than 80 percent of the capital in-
terest, or profits interest, tn such partnership, or

(b) betweer two partnerships in which the same per-
sons own, directly or indirectly, more than 80 percent of the
capital interests or profits interests,

any gain recognized shall be considered as gain from the
sale or exchange of property other than a capital asset.

(4}  To the extent determined without regard to the in-
come of the partnership, payments to a partner for services
or the use of capital shall be considered as made to one who is
not o member of the parinership, but only for the purposes
of seetion 290.01, subdivision 20 (relating to gross income)
and section 290.09 (1) (relating to trade or business ex-
penses).

Subd. 8. (1) For purposes of this section, an exist-
ing partnership shall be considered as continuing if it is not
terminaled.
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(2) For purposes of paragraph (1), a partnership
shall be considered as terminated only if

(0} no part of any business, financial operation, o7
venture of the partnership continues to be carried on by any
of its pariners i a partnership, or

(b) within o 12-month period there is a sale or ex-
change of 50 percent or more of the total inlerest in partner-
ship capital gnd profits.

(3) In the case of the merger or consolidation of two
or more partnerships, the resulting partnership shall, for pur-
poses of this subdivision, be considered the continuation of any
merging or consolidating partnership whose members own an
interest of more than 50 percent in the capital and profits of
the resulting partnership.

(4) In the case of a division of a partnership into two
or more partnerships, the resulting partnerships (other than
any resulting partnership the members of which had an in-
terest of 50 percent or less in the cepital and profits of the
prior partnership) shall, for purposes of this subdivision, be
considered a continuation of the prior partnership.

Subd. 9. No gain or loss shall be recognized to a part-
nership or to any of its partners in the case of a contribution
of property to the partnership in exchange for an interest in
the partnership. :

Subd. 10. The basis of an interest in a partnership ac-
quired by a contribution of property, including money, to the
puarinership shall be the amount of such money and the od-
justed basis of such property to the contributing pariner at
the time of the contribution.

Subd. 11. The basis of property contributed to a part-
nership by a partner shall be the adjusted basis of such prop-
erty to the contributing partner at the time of the contribu-
tion.

Subd. 12. In the case of a distribution by a partner-
ship to a puriner

(1) gain shall not be recognized to such partner, ex-
cept to the extent that any money distributed exceeds the ad-
justed basis of such partner’s interest in thé partnership im-
mediately before the distribution, and

(2) loss shall not be recognized to such partner, ex-
cept that upon a distribution in liquidation of a partner’s in-
terest in o partnership where no property other than that de-
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seribed in 'subparagraph (a) or (b) is distributed to such
partner, loss shell be recognized to the extent of the excess
of the adjusted basis of such pariner’s mterest in the partner-
ship over the sum of

(o) any money distributed, and

(b) the basis to the distributee, as determined under
subdivision 13, of any unrealized receivables (as defined in
subdivision 21 (3) ) and inventory (as defined in subdivision

21 (4) (b) ).

Any gain or loss recognized under the preceding sentence
shall be considered as gain or loss from the sale or exchange
of the partnership interest of the distributee partner.

.No gain or loss shall be recognized to a partnership on a
distribution to a partner of property, including money.

This subdivision shall not apply to the extent otherwise
provided by subdivision 17 (relating to payments to a retir-
ing partner or a deceqsed partner’s successor in interest) and
subdivision 21 (relating to unrealized receivables and inven-
tory items).

Subd 13. (1) The basis of property (other thon
money) distributed by a partnership to o partner other than
in liquidation of the partner’s interest shall, except as pro-
vided in paragraph (2), be its adjusted basis lo the partner-
ship immediately before such distribution.

(2)  The basis fo the distributee partner of property
to which paragraph (1) is applicable shall not exceed the ad-
justed basis of such partner’s interest in the partnership re-
duced by any money distributed in the same transaction.

(3) The basis of property (other thoan money) distri-
buted by a partnership to a partner in liguidation of the part-
ner’s interest shall be an amount equal to the adjusted basis
of such partner’'s interest in the partnership reduced by any
money distributed in the same transaction. :

(4)  The basis of distributed properties to which para-
graph (2) or paragraph (3) is applicable shall be allocated

(a)  first to any unrealized receivables (as defined in
subdivision 21 (3) ) and inventory items (as defined in sub-
division 21 (4) (b)) in an emount equal to the adjusted basis
of each such property to the partnership (or if the basis to be
allocated is less than the sum of the adjusted bases of such
pr?iperties to the partnership, in proportion to such bases),
an
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(b)  to the extent of any remaining basis, to any other
distributed properties in proportion to their adjusted bases to
the partnership.

(5) For purposes of paragraphs (1), (2), (8) and
(4), o partner who acquired all or a part of his interest by o
transfer with respect to which the election provided in subdi-
viston 24 is not in effect, and to whom a distribution of prop-
erty (other than money) is made with respect to the trans-
ferred interest within two years after such tramsfer, may
elect, under regulations prescribed by the commissioner, to
treat as the adjusted partnership basis of such property the
adjusted basis such property would have if the adjusiment
provided in subdivision 20 (2) were in effect with respect to
the partnership property. The commissioner may by regula-
tions require the application of this paragraph in the case of
a distribution to a transferee partner, whether or not made
within two years after the transfer, if at the time of the trans-
fer the fair market value of the partnership property (other
than money) exceeded 110 percent of its adjusted basis to the
parinership.

(6) This subdivision shall not apply to the extent that
a distribution is treated as a sale or exchange of property
under subdivision 21 (2) (relating to unrealized receivables
and inventory items).

Subd. 14. In the case of a distribution by a partnership
to a partner other than in liquidation of a partner’s interest,
the adjusted basis to such partner of his interest in the part-
nership shall be reduced (but not below zero) by .

(1) the amount of any money distributed to such part-
ner, and

(2) the amount of the basis to such partner of distri-
buted property other than money, as determined under sub-
division 18.

Subd. 15. (1) The basis of partnership property
shall not be adjusted as the result of a distribution of prop-
erty to a partner unless the election, provided in subdivision
24 (relating to optional adjustment to basis of partnership
property), i3 in-effect with respect to such partnership.

(2) In the case of a dislribution of property to a part-
ner, a partnership, with respect to which the election provided
in subdivision 24 is in effect, shall .

(e) increase the adjusted basis of partnership property
by the amount of any gain recognized to the distributee part-
ner with respect to such distribution under subdivision 12 (1),
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and in the case of distributed property to which subdivision
18 (2) or (8) applies, the excess of the adjusted basis of the
distributed property to the parinership immediately before the
distribution (as adjusted by subdivision 13 (5)) over the basis
of the distributed property to the distributee, as determined
under subdivision 18, or

(b)) decrease the adjusted basis of partnerskzp property‘
by the amount of any loss recognized to the distributee pariner
with respect to such distribution under subdivision 12 (2}, and
in the case of distributed property to which subdivision 18 (8)
applies, the excess of the basis of the .distributed property to
the distributee, as determined under subdivision 18, over the
adjusted basis of the distributed property to the pafrtnersth
immediately before such distribution (as cw!justed by subdivi-
ston 18 (5)).

(3) The allocation of basis among partnersth proper-
ties where paragraph (2) is applicable shall be made in ac-
cordance with the rules provided in subdim’sion‘ 25, ’

Subd. 16. (1) Gain or loss on the disposition by a
distributee partner of unrealized receivables (us defined in sub-
division 21 (8)) distributed by o parinerskip, shall be consid-
ered gain or loss from the sale or exchange of prope'rty other
than a capital asset.

(z) Gain or loss on the sale or exchcmge by a distribu-
tee partner of inventory ttems (as defined in subdivision 21 (4)
(b) distributed by a partnership shall, if sold or exchanged
within five years from the date of the distribution, be consid-
ered gain or loss from the sale or exchange of property other
than a capital asset. ‘

(8) In determining the period for whick a partner has
held property recetved in distribution from a partnership
(other than for purposes of paragraph (2) above), there shall
be included the holding period of the parinership, as deter-
mined under section 290.16, subdwzszon 8, wzth respect to
such property.

Subd. 17. (1) Payments made in hqmdatwn of the
interest of a retzrmg partner or a deceased partner shall, ew-
cept as provided in paragraph (2), be considered-

(a,) as o distributive share to the recipient of partner-
ship income if the amount thereof is determined with regard
to the income of the partnership, or

(b) as a guaranteed payment described n subdivision
7 (4) if the amount thereof is determined without rega:rd to
the income of the parinership.
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(2) () Payments made in liguidation of the interest
of a retiring partner.or ¢ deceased pariner shall, to the extent
such payments (other than payments described in subpara-
graph (b)) are determined, under regulations described by the
commissioner, to be made in exchange for the interest of such
partner in partnership property, be considered as a distribu-
tion by the partnership and not.as a disiributive share or guar-
anteed payment under paragraph (1).

(b)  For purposes of paragraph (2), payments in ex-
change for an interest in partnership property shall not in-
clude amounts paid for unrealized receivables of the pariner-
ship (as defined in subdivision 21 (8)), or good will of the
partnership, except to the extent that the partnership agree-
ment provides. for a payment with respect to good will.

Subd. 18. 'In'the case of a sale or exchange of an inter-
est in a partnership, gain or loss shall be recognized to the
transferor partner. Such gain or loss shall be considered as
gain or loss from the sale or exchange of a capital asset, ex-
cept as otherwise provided in subdivision 21 (reéleling to un-
realized receivables ond inventory items which have -ap-
preciated substantially in value).

. Subd. 19. The basis of an interest in a partnership
acquired other than by contribution shall be determined under
sections 290.12, 290.14, 290._15 cmd. 290.16. .

Subd. 20.. (1) .The basis of opartnership property
shall not be adjusted as the result of o transfer of an interest
in a partnership by sale or exchange or on the death of a part-
ner unless the election provided by subdivision 24 (relating to
optional adjustment to basis of partnership property) is in ef-
fect with respect to such parinership.

(2) Inthe case of a transfer of an interest in a partner-
ship by sale or exchange or upon the death of o partner, a part-
nership with respect to which the election provided in subdivi-
sion 24 1s in effect shall

(¢) increase the adjusted basis of the partnership prop-
erty by the excess of the basis to the transferee partner of his
interest in the partnership over his proportionate share of the
adjusted basis of the partnership property, or

(b)  decrease the adjusted basis of the partnership prop-
erty by the excess of the transferee partner’s proportionate.
share of the adjusted basis of the partnership property over
the basis of his interest in the partnership.

Under regulations prescribed by the commissioner, such
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inerease or deerease shall constitute an adjusiment to the basis
of partnership property with respect to the transferee partner
only. A partner’s proportionate share of the adjusted basis of
partnership property shall be determined in accordance with
his interest in partnership capital and, in the case of an agree-
ment described in subdivision 4 (3) (b) (relating lo effect of
partnership agreement on contributed property), such share
shall be determined by taking such agreement into account. In
the case of an adjustment under this paragraph to the basis
of partnership property subject to depletion, any depletion
allowabdble shall be determined separately for the transferee
partner with respect to his interest in such property.

(3) The allocation of basis among partnership proper-
ties where paragraph (2) is applicable shall be made in accord-
‘ance with the rules provided in subdivision 25.

Subd, 21. (1) The amount of any money, or the fair
market value of any property, received by a transferor partner
in exchange for all or @ part of his interest in the partnership
attributable to

(o) unrealized receivables of the partnership, or

(b) inventory items of the parinership which have ap-
preciated substanticlly in value,

shall be considered as an amount realized from the sale or
exchange of property other than o coapital asset.

(2) {c) To the extent a purtner recetves in q distri-
bution partnership property described in paragraph (1) (uw)
or (b) in exchange for all or a part of his interest in other
partnership property (including money), or partnership prop-
erty (including money) other than properiy described in para-
graph (1) (a) or (b) in exchange for all or a part of his in-
ter?st in partnership property described in paragraph (1) (a)
or (b),

such transactions shall, under regulations prescribed by
the commissioner, be considered as a sale or exchange of such
property between the distributee and the parinership (as con-
stituted ofter the distribution).

(b)  Subparagraph (o) shall not apply to a distribution
of property which the distributee contributed to the partner-
ship, or payments, described in subdivision 17 (1), to a retir-
ing partner or successor in interest of a deceased partner,

_ (8)  For purposes of this chapter, the term “unrealized
recetvables” includes, to the extent not previously includible in
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income under the method of accounting used by the pariner-
ship, any rights (contractual or otherwise) to payment for

(a) goods delivered, or to be delivered, to the extent
the proceeds therefrom would be treated as amounts received
from the sale or exchange of property other than a capital
asset, or

(b)  services rendered, or to be rendered.

(4) (a) Inventory items of the parinership shall be
considered to have appreciated substantially in value if their
fair market value exceeds 120 percent of the adjusted basis to
the partnership of such property, and ten percent of the fair
market value of all partnership property, other than money.

(b)  For purposes of this section the fterm “inventory
items” means property of the partnership of the kind described
in section 290.16, subdivision § (1) (a), any other property of
the partnership which, on sale or exchange by the partnership,
would be considered property other than a capital asset and
other than property described in section 290.16, subdivision 9
(1) and (2), and any other property held by the partnership
which, if held by the selling or distributee partner, would be
considered property of the type described in Lhis sentence.

Subd. 22. (1) Any increase in a pariner’s share of
the liabilities of a partnership, or any increase in a partner's
individual liabilities by reason of the assumption by such
partner of partnership liabilities, shall be considered as a con-
tribution of money by such partner to the partnership.

(2) Any decrease in a pariner’s share of the linbilities
of a partnership, or any decrease in a partner's individual lie-
bilities by reason of the assumption by the partnership of such
individual lighilities, shall be considered as e distribution of
money to the partner by the partnership.

(3)  For purposes of this subdivigsion a lability to which
property is subject shall, to the extent of the fair market value
of such property, be considered as a liability of the owner of
the property.

(4) In the case of a sale or exchange of an interest in a
partnership, liabilities shall be treated in the same manner as
liabilities tn connection with the sale or exchange of property
not associated with partnerships.

Subd. 28.  The amount includible in the gross income of
a successor in interest of a deceased paritner under subdivision
17 (1) shall be considered income in respect of a decedent un-
der section 290.077.
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Subd. 24. If a partnership files an election, in accord-
ance with regulations prescribed by the commissioner, the
basis of partnership property shall be adjusted, in the case of
o distribution of property, in the manner provided in subdivi-
sion 15 and, in the case of a transfer of a partnership interest,
in the manner provided in subdivision 20. Such an election
shall apply with respect to all distributions of property by the
parthership and to all transfers of interest in the parinership
during the taxable year with respect to which such election was
filed and all subsequent taxable years. Such election may be re-
voked by the parinership, subject to such limitations as may
be provided by regulations prescribed by the commissioner.

Subd. 25. (1) Any increase or decreuase in the ad-
justed basis of partnership property under subdivision 15 (2)
(relating to the optional adjustment to the basis of undistrib-
uted partnership property) or subdivision 20 (2) (relating to
the optional adjustment to the basis of partnership property
in the case of a transfer of an interest in a partnership) shall,
except as provided in paragraph (2), be allocated

(a) in o manner which has the effect of reducing the
difference between the fair market value and the adjusted basis
of partnership properties, or

(b} in any other manner permitted by regulations pre-
scribed by the commissioner.

(2) In applying the allocation rules provided in para-
graph (1), increases or decreases in the adjusted basis of part-
nership property arising from a distribution of, or a transfer
of an interest attributable to, property consisting of

(a) capital assets and property described in section
290.16, subdivision 9 (1), or

(b) any other property of the partnership,

shall be allocated to partnership properiy of a like char-
acter except that the basis of any such partnership property
shall not be reduced below zero. If, in the case of a distribu-
tion, the adjustment to basis of properiy described in sub-
paragraph (a) or (b) is prevented by the absence of such
property or by insufficient adjusted basis for such property,
such adjustment shall be applied to subsequently acquired
property of a like character in accordance with regulations
prescribed by the commissioner,

Subd. 26. (1) Under regulations the commissioner
may, ot the election of all the members of an unincorporated
organization, exclude such organization from the application
of all or part of this section, if it is availed of
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(a)  for investment purposes only and not for the active
conduct of a business, or :

(b)  for the joint production, extraction, or use of prop-
erty, but not for the purpose of selling services or property
produced or extracted,

if the income of the members of the organization may be
adequately determined without the computation of partnership
taxable income,

(2)  For purposes of this section, a partnership agree-
ment includes any modifications of the partnership agreement
made prior to, or at, the time prescribed by law for the filing
of the partnership return for the tazable year (not including
extensions) which are agreed to by all the pariners, or which
are adopted in such other manner as may be provided by the
partnership agreement,

(3)  For purposes of this section, the term “liguidation
of a partner’s interest’” means the termination of o partner's
entire interest in a partnership by means of a distribution, or
a series of distributions, to the pariner by the partnership.

Subd. 27. The taxzable nel income of the partnership
shall be assigned to this state under sections 290.17 to 290.20.

Subd. 28. The provisions of this chapter shall apply
with respect to

(1) any partnership taxable year beginning after De-
cember 81, 1954, and

(2)  any part of a partner’s taxable year falling within
such partnership taxable year.

Approved April 11, 1955._

CHAPTER 407—S. F. No. 333

An act relating to actions for death by wrongful act,
changing the method of distribution; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1958, Section 578.02, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 573.02,
Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

573.02  Action for death by wrongful act.  Subdivision
1. When death is caused by the wrongful act or omission of



